

No. 24-5056

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – WILSON COUNTY, TN;
ROBIN LEMONS; AMANDA DUNAGAN-PRICE

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

WILSON COUNTY, TN
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Middle District of Tennessee
The Hon. Eli Richardson, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 3:23-cv-211)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

John I. Harris
SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT PC
3310 West Avenue
Suite 460
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
615-244-6670

Brett R. Nolan
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org

April 19, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION AGAINST THE
 ADDRESS RULE AND ABUSIVE-SPEECH RULE..... 2

 A. The Board’s voluntary cessation does not moot Plaintiffs’
 request for an injunction. 2

 B. Voluntary cessation does not eliminate the risk of irreparable
 harm..... 7

 II. THE PUBLIC-INTEREST RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 8

 A. The public-interest rule is not a relevance requirement. 9

 B. The public-interest rule is not a content-neutral time, place,
 and manner restriction..... 13

 C. The public-interest rule is an impermissible prior restraint. ... 15

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013).....5

Bevan & Assocs., LPA v. Yost,
929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 15

FBI v. Fikre,
601 U.S. ---, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 1379 (Mar. 19, 2024)9

Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 19

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 16

Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) 11, 13, 16

Lowery v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 12

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 11

Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,
55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 19, 20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 17, 18

Resurrection School v. Hertel,
35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022) (en banc) 6

Sisters for Life v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.,
56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022) 11

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	5, 9
<i>Youkhana v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	19
